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circumstances in which we would
withhold a respondent’s identity from
public disclosure, as allowable by law.
If you wish us to withhold your name
and/or address, you must state this
prominently at the beginning of your
comment. We will make all submissions
from organizations or businesses, and
from individuals identifying themselves
as representatives or officials of
organizations or businesses, available
for public disclosure in their entirety.
Dated: September 19, 2003 .
Frank Michny,
Regional Environmental Officer, Mid-Pacific
Region.
[FR Doc. 03—26468 Filed 10—20-03; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310-MN-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comments Requested

ACTION: 60-Day notice of information

collection under review: Statement of
process-marking of plastic explosives
for the purpose of detection.

The Department of Justice (DOJ),
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives (ATF), has submitted the
following information collection request
to the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed
information collection is published to
obtain comments from the public and
affected agencies. Comments are
encouraged and will be accepted for
“sixty days” until December 22, 2003.
This process is conducted in accordance
with 5 CFR 1320.10.

If you have comments especially on
the estimated public burden or
associated response time, suggestions,
or need a copy of the proposed
information collection instrument with
instructions or additional information,
please contact Gary Patterson, Public
Safety Branch, 800 K Street NW., Suite
710, Washington, DC 20001.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including

whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agencies estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this information
collection:

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Statement of Process-Marking of Plastic
Explosives for the Purpose of Detection.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: None. Bureau
of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and
Explosives, U.S. Department of Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Business or other for-
profit. Other: None. The information
contained in the statement of process is
required to ensure compliance with the
provisions of Pub. L. 104-132. This
information will be used to ensure that
plastic explosives contain a detection
agent as required by law.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: It is estimated that 8
respondents will complete the required
information in approximately 30
minutes.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: There are 16 estimated
annual total burden hours associated
with this collection.

If additional information is required
contact: Ms. Brenda E. Dyer, Deputy
Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning
Staff, Justice Management Division,
Department of Justice, Patrick Henry
Building, Suite 1600, 601 D Street NW,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: October 16, 2003.
Brenda E. Dyer,

Deputy Clearance Officer, Department of
Justice.

[FR Doc. 03-26495 Filed 10-20-03; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-FY-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Office of the Secretary

Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request

September 23, 2003.

The Department of Labor (DOL) has
submitted the following public
information collection request (ICR) to
the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104-13,
44 U.S.C. chapter 35). A copy of this
ICR, with applicable supporting
documentation, may be obtained by
calling the Department of Labor. To
obtain documentation, contact Darrin
King on 202-693-4129 (this is not a toll-
free number) or e-mail:
king.darin@dol.gov.

Comments should be sent to Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attn: OMB Desk Officer for the
Employment Standards Administration
(ESA), Office of Management and
Budget, Room 10235, Washington, DC
20503 (202—-395-7316/this is not a toll-
free number), within 30 days from the
date of this publication in the Federal
Register.

The OMB is particularly interested in
comments which:

* Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

 Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

* Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

* Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Type of Review: New collection.

Agency: Employment Standards
Administration.

Title: The Secretary of Labor,
Exemplary Voluntary Effort (EVE), and
Exemplary Public Interest Contribution
(EPIC) Awards.

OMB Number: 1215-0NEW.

Affected Public: Business or other for-
profit and non-for-profit institutions.

Frequency: Annually.
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Type of Response: Reporting.

Number of Respondents: 80.

Annual Responses: 80.

Average Response Time: Secretary of
Labor Award—250 hours; EVE Award—
120 hours; and EPIC Award—96 hours.

Annual Burden Hours: 37,280.

Total Annualized Capital/Startup
Costs: $0.

Total Annual Costs (operating/
maintaining systems or purchasing
services): $32.00.

Description: The Office of Federal
Contract Compliance Programs (OFCCP)
is responsible for the administration of
the Secretary of Labors Opportunity
Award, Exemplary Voluntary Effort
(EVE), and Exemplary Public Interest
Contribution (EPIC) Awards. These
awards are presented annually to
Federal contractors and non-profit
organizations whose activities support
the mission of the OFCCP. The
recognition of Federal contractors who
are in compliance with the OFCCP
regulations and who work with
community and public interest
organizations sends a positive message
throughout the U.S. Labor Force and
business community. The information
collected by the nomination process is
necessary for determining which

establishments should receive an award.

Ira L. Mills,

Departmental Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. 03—26479 Filed 10-20-03; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-CM-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Employment Standards Administration

Proposed Collection; Comment
Request

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor, as
part of its continuing effort to reduce
paperwork and respondent burden,
conducts a preclearance consultation
program to provide the general public
and Federal agencies with an
opportunity to comment on proposed
and/or continuing collections of
information in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA95) (44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)). This

program helps to ensure that requested
data can be provided in the desired
format, reporting burden (time and
financial resources) is minimized,
collection instruments are clearly
understood, and the impact of collection
requirements on respondents can be
properly assessed. Currently, the
Employment Standards Administration
is soliciting comments concerning the
proposed collection: Davis-Bacon and
Related Act/Contract Work Hours and
Safety Standards Act Reporting
Requirements—Regulations, 29 CFR
Part 5. A copy of the proposed
information collection request can be
obtained by contacting the office listed
below in the addresses section of this
notice.

DATES: Written comments must be
submitted to the office listed in the
addresses section below on or before
December 22, 2003.

ADDRESSES: Ms. Hazel M. Bell, U.S.
Department of Labor, 200 Constitution
Ave., NW., Room S-3201, Washington,
DC 20210, telephone (202) 693-0418,
fax (202) 693—1451, e-mail
bell.hazel@dol.gov. Please use only one
method of transmission for comments
(mail, fax, or e-mail).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Background

This regulation prescribes labor
standards for federally financed and
assisted construction contracts subject
to the Davis-Bacon and Related Acts
(DBRA), as well as labor standards for
construction contracts subject to the
Contract Work Hours and Safety
Standards Act (CWHSSA). The Davis-
Bacon Act provides that every contract
subject to the Act must contain a
provision (wage determination) stating
the minimum wages and fringe benefits
to be paid the various classes of laborers
and mechanics employed on the
contract. Any class of laborer or
mechanic not listed in the wage
determination which is to be employed
under the contract shall be classified in
conformance with the wage
determination, and a report of the action
shall be submitted through DOL for
review and approval. Further, where a
benefit plan is not of the conventional
type described in the Act and/or

common in the construction industry
which is established under a customary
fund or program, the regulation
provides for contractors to request
approval of unfunded fringe benefit
plans. This information collection is
currently approved for use through
April 30, 2004.

II. Review Focus

The Department of Labor is
particularly interested in comments
which:

» Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

» Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

* Enhance the quality, utility and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

* Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submissions
of responses.

III. Current Actions

The Department of Labor seeks
approval for the extension of this
information collection in order to
ensure that federal contractors are in
compliance with the Davis-Bacon and
Related Acts (DBRA) as well as the
Contract Work Hours and Safety
Standards Act (CWHSSA).

Type of Review: Extension.

Agency: Employment Standards
Administration.

Title: Davis-Bacon and Related Acts/
Contract Work Hours and Safety
Standards Act Reporting Requirements-
Regulations, 29 CFR Part 5.

OMB Number: 1215-0140.

Affected Public: Business of other for-
profit; Federal Government; State, local
or tribal government.

: Number of Number of | Estimated time per Burden

Requirement respondents | responses response hours
CoNfOrMANCE REPOM .....veiiiiiieeiiit ettt e e 1,500 1,500 | 15 minutes ............. 375
Unfunded Fringe Benefit Plans ... 6 6 | 6hours ... 6
TOMAD e 1,506 1,506 | coviiiiiiee 381
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